
Docket No. 21 – 778

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ALEXANDER KENSINGTON

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT***

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

I. The Government’s compulsion of Mr. Kensington to provide a biometric scan 2

II. Motion in limine to tenure Dr. Closeau as an expert in eyewitness unreliability..... 3

III. Gerber’s reading of the trial transcript after the sequestration order 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. The District Court and Fourteenth Circuit erred by failing to grant Mr. Kensington’s motion to suppress because compelling the subject of a warrant to use biometric data to unlock a smartphone is a testimonial statement in violation of the Fifth Amendment privilege against self-incrimination...... 9

A. Standard of Review 10

B. The Government violated Mr. Kensington’s Const. amend. V privilege against self-incrimination...... 11

C. The production of biometric data to unlock a cell phone is testimonial...... 13

D. The foregone conclusion exception to the Fifth Amendment does not apply...... 15

II. The District Court erred when it failed to admit Defendant’s motion to introduce Dr. Closeau’s expert testimony because the proffered testimony is sufficient and admissible pursuant to Rule 702, the *Daubert* Standard, and Rule 403. 17

A. Standard of Review 18

B. Dr. Closeau is qualified as an expert pursuant to Rule 702 & *Daubert*...... 19

C. Dr. Closeau’s theories are reliable and fit pursuant to Rule 702...... 19

D. Dr. Closeau’s testimony is admissible pursuant to Rule 403...... 26

E. Cross-examination and jury instructions are not sufficient alternatives...... 29

III. Judge Hicks failed to rule that Gerber violated the Rule 615 sequestration because he read the trial transcript of Holzer. 30

A. Standard of Review 31

B. Gerber violated the witness sequestration order when he intentionally read the trial transcript of Holzer because such reading altered his testimony and tainted reinforcing Holzer’s eyewitness account...... 31

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988)	19
<i>Blau v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 159 (1950)	12
<i>Curcio v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 118 (1957)	11
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	18, 19
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988)	11, 13
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	13
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	18
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004)	10, 11
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951)	10, 12
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 218 U.S. 245 (1910)	13
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	12
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	18
<i>Matter of Residence in Oakland, California</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 1010 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	10, 14
<i>Miller v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 650 F.2d 1365 (5th Cir. 1981)	30, 31, 32
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	11
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	10
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	14
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	11, 12
<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948)	9, 15
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008)	19
<i>United States v. 0.161 Acres of Land, more or less situated in City of Birmingham, Jefferson Cty., Ala.</i> , 837 F.2d 1036 (11th Cir. 1988)	28, 29

<i>United States v. Amador-Galvan</i> , 9 F.3d 1414 (9th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>United States v. Bartlett</i> , 567 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2009)	27, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Bayon</i> , 838 F. App'x 618 (2d Cir. 2021)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 441 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir.2006)	26
<i>United States v. Brownlee</i> , 454 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2006)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Downing</i> , 753 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1985)	18, 21
<i>United States v. Edouard</i> , 485 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>United States v. Engelmann</i> , 720 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 618 F.2d 934 (2d Cir.1980)	28
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 995 F.2d 532 (4th Cir.1993)	25
<i>United States v. Havens</i> , 446 U.S. 620 (1980)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 578 F.2d 1352 (10th Cir. 1978)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Massino</i> , 546 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2008)	28
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , 264 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2001)	19, 27, 29
<i>United States v. McDermott</i> , 245 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001)	26
<i>United States v. Nolan</i> , 956 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2020)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Oloyede</i> , 933 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>United States v. Rincon</i> , 28 F.3d 921 (9th Cir. 1994)	19, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 895 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2018)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Rodriguez–Felix</i> , 450 F.3d 1117 (10 th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>United States v. Sideman & Bancroft, LLP</i> , 704 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2013)	10, 15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 459 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir.2006)	26

<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 621 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (M.D. Ala. 2009)	18, 20, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Smithers</i> , 212 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2000)	18, 27
<i>United States v. Sweets</i> , 526 F.3d 122 (4th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	17, 27
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 522 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Watkins v. Sowders</i> , 449 U.S. 341, (1981)	26
<i>Young v. Conway</i> , 698 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2012)	Passim

State Cases

<i>Seo v. State</i> , 148 N.E.3d 952 (Ind. 2020)	15, 17
<i>State v. Copeland</i> , 226 S.W.3d 287 (Tenn. 2007)	28, 29
<i>State v. Doolin</i> , 942 N.W.2d 500 (Iowa 2020)	29
<i>State v. Guilbert</i> , 306 Conn. 218 (2012)	20, 25, 29, 30

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 844(f)(1)	2
18 U.S.C. § 844(n)	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(B)(ii)	2
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	7
U.S. Const. amend. V	1, 11

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(b)(1)(C)	6
Federal Rule of Evidence 615	Passim
Federal Rules of Evidence 702	Passim
Federal Rules of Evidence 403	Passim

Journals

<i>A Meta-Analytic Review of the Effects of High Stress on Eyewitness Memory</i> , 28 Law & Hum. Behav. 687 (2004)	21
<i>A Meta-Analytic Review of the Weapon Focus Effect</i> , 16 Law & Hum. Behav. 413 (1992)	22

<i>Accuracy of Eyewitness Memory for Persons Encountered During Exposure to Highly Intense Stress</i> , 27 Int'l J.L. & Psychiatry 265 (2004)	21
<i>How Shall They Be Known? Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals and Eyewitness Identification</i> , 16 Pace L.Rev. 237 (1996).....	24
<i>How Well Do Jurors Understand Jury Instructions - A Field Test Using Real Juries and Real Trials in Wyoming</i> , 33 Land & Water L. Rev. 59 (1998).....	30
<i>Repeated Eyewitness Identification Procedures: Memory, Decision Making, and Probative Value</i> , 34 Law & Hum. Behav. 241 (2010).....	25
